503104171 12/17/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3150778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HAMILTON SUNDSTRAND CORPORATION	12/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRECISION ENGINE CONTROL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	11661 SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13899928

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)988-8363

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248 988 8360

Email: docket@cgolaw.com **Correspondent Name:** STEPHEN A. SEQUIN

Address Line 1:400 W. MAPLE ROAD, SUITE 350Address Line 2:CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, PCAddress Line 4:BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN 48009

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PA25947US; 67036-718US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN A. SEQUIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen A. Sequin/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2014	

Total Attachments: 1

source=PA-0025947-US executed Assignment HS to PECC#page1.tif

PATENT 503104171 REEL: 034523 FRAME: 0883

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation is the owner of the following U.S. Patent Application (Patent Application):

Appln No.

Filing Date

Title

13/899,928

05/22/2013

Valve With Latching Return Spring

WHEREAS, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation was assigned the Patent Application in an "Intellectual Property Assignment" dated May 22, 2013 and signed by William Conn and Jason Bench,

AND WHEREAS, Precision Engine Control Corporation of 11661 Sorrento Valley Road, San Diego, CA 92121, U.S.A. is desirous of obtaining an assignment of the Patent Application identified above.

NOW, THEREFORE, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over to Precision Engine Control Corporation all its right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application identified above together with all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds in all countries of the world with respect to the foregoing, all the aforementioned property and rights to be held and enjoyed by Precision Engine Control Corporation for its own use, benefit, and behalf and for the use, benefit, and behalf of Precision Engine Control Corporation's successors, assigns and other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation if this assignment had not been made together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Application with the right to sue for and collect the same for Precision Engine Control Corporation's use and behalf and for the use and behalf of Precision Engine Control Corporation's successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation

By:

Sean W. O'Brien

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date:

December 17, 2014

PATENT REEL: 034523 FRAME: 0884